

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PARSED BY THE

### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE, 1834.

#### ACTS REPEALED.

away or otherwise injure or destroy any boom or Punishment of rafts of logs or lumber of any description fastened and maliciously to any place of which he is not the owner, nor has been any been or rafts of the possession or right of possession thereof, on con-logs or lumber viction in the Supreme Judicial Court, or Court of owner. Common Pleas, shall be punished by fine, not exceeding five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the common gaol of the county wherein he may be convicted not exceeding one year at the discretion of the Court. And the person so offending shall also be liable to the party injured in a sum equal to twice Liable to party injured in an the amount of the injury thus occasioned, in an ac- action of treation of trespass.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That this act To take effect shall go into operation and take effect, as soon as it Governor; shall be approved by the Governor.

[Approved by the Governor, February 6, 1834.]

#### Chapter 99.

AN ACT to repeal "An Act respecting the anchoring of vessels on the fishing grounds near the Mananas and Monhegan Islands."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the act, entitled "An act respecting the anchoring 30, 1881, reof vessels on the fishing grounds near the Mananas Chap. 516, Vol. and Monhegan Islands," passed on the thirtieth day <sup>3</sup>, page 369. of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, be and the same is hereby repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, February 8, 1834.]

#### Chapter 100.

AN AC'I to repeal an additional act to provide for the packing and inspection of pickled and smoked fish,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the act additional to an act to provide for the packing Act of Feb. 21, 1833, in part reand inspecting pickled or smoked fish passed Feb- pealed.

pass.

Act of March

#### JUDICIAL PROCESS.-GUNPOWDER.

ruary twenty first one thousand eight hundred and thirty three, so far as it respects smoked alewives, be and the same hereby is repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, February 12, 1834.]

Chapter 101.

AN ACT in addition to an act, regulating Judicial Process.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That whenever any civil process shall have been served, returnable before any Justice of the Peace within this State, and at the time appointed for the trial, said Justice, by reason of sickness or other cause, the Peace is un-shall be unable to attend, at the place appointed for the holding of the Court, any Justice of the Peace, place of trial of for the same county, who could legally try a cause tice of the Peace between the parties, may, at the time and place of trial, continue such cause to some time, when, in his opinion, the Justice of the Peace who signed the writ will be able to attend. *Provided always*. that the same pleas may be pleaded and the same proceedings had, after continuance of said cause as above provided, as if said cause had not been continued. And provided also, that said cause shall not be continued by such Justice more than once, nor for a longer period of time than thirty days. And such Justice, at the time of such continuance, shall enter on the files, the reasons therefor under his official signature.

[Approved by the Governor, February 15, 1834.]

#### Chapter 102.

AN ACT additional to an Act for the prevention of damage by fire, and the safe keeping of Gunpowder.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That it shall not be lawful for any person or

When Justice of able to attend at the time and a cause, any Jus. may continue such cause.

 $a^{\dagger}$ 

Proviso.

Not to be continued more than thirty days, and reasons to be entered on the files.